## **RESOLUTION NO. 2020-03**

## A Resolution Honoring Pete Wegner

WHEREAS, Pete Wegner has completed twenty-three years of employment as a Heavy Equipment Operator/Crewperson with the City of Cedarburg; beginning his employment at the Public Works Department on January 2, 1997; and

WHEREAS, Pete Wegner was the leader in servicing and maintaining the fleet of vehicles for nine years; and

WHEREAS, Pete Wegner regularly operated both mechanical and vacuum street sweepers improving the appearance of Cedarburg streets; and

WHEREAS, Pete Wegner has conscientiously and capably served the City of Cedarburg and its citizens by maintaining a Commercial Driver's License, snowplowing, street sweeping all City streets, road construction, curb and flat concrete replacement, street sign replacement, catch basin and sanitary manhole replacement, tree trimming and removals, leaf and brush pick up, and operating sewer cleaning equipment; being of great value to the Public Works Department; and

WHEREAS, Pete Wegner diligently provided maintenance services on 55 miles of City streets; and

WHEREAS, the citizens of the City of Cedarburg have greatly benefited from the exceptional pride Pete Wegner has taken in his day-to-day activities; and his integrity, courtesy and professionalism have earned him the respect of the community, his co-workers, and supervisors.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Common Council of the City of Cedarburg and the citizens of the City join in expressing their sincere appreciation to Pete Wegner for his contributions to the City of Cedarburg operations and maintenance and extend their best wishes to him for a well-deserved and enjoyable retirement.

Passed and adopted this 13th day of January 2020.

Michael J. O'Keefe, Mayor

Attest:

Claire Woodall-Vogg, City Clerk